IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

BANK OF COMMERCE

APPELLANT

VERSUS

NO. 2010-CA-00622

SOUTHGROUP INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC AND NORMAN F. WHITE D/B/A BARRY & BREWER

APPELLEES

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI CIVIL ACTION NO. 2008-0089

BRIEF OF APPELLANT BANK OF COMMERCE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

H. D. BROCK (MSB WHITTINGTON, BROCK & SWAYZE P. O. BOX 941 GREENWOOD, MS 38935 Tel. (662) 453-7325 Fax (662) 453-7394 ATTORNEY'S FOR BANK OF COMMERCE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

BANK OF COMMERCE

APPELLANT

VERSUS

NO. 2010-CA-00622

SOUTHGROUP INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC AND NORMAN F. WHITE D/B/A BARRY & BREWER

APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT1:
A. The Statute of Limitations Issue
B. The Volunteer Payment Issue18
C. The Bank's Motion for Summary Judgment23
CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chesire Oil Co., Inc. vs. Springfield Realty Corp., 385 A. 2d 835 (N. H. 1978)
Genesis Insurance Company vs. Wausan Insurance Co., 343 F. 3d 733 (5 th Cir. 2003)
Glantz Contracting Company vs. General Electric Company, 379 So.2d 912 (Miss. 1980)
<i>Oaks vs. Sellers,</i> 953 So. 2d 1077 (Miss.2007) 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 16 17
Owens-Illinois, Inc. vs. Edwards, 573 So. 2d 704 (Miss. 1990)
Young vs. Southern Farm Bureau Life Insurance, 592 So. 2d 103 (Miss. 1991)
Statutes
Mississippi Code Ann. 815-1-49
